hedges resulted in an overall negative impact on profit.

• Guidance: Impacted by near-term weakness, particularly in demand for magnesium products,
2016 adjusted diluted EPS is now expected to be down by approximately 15% on 2015. Order
cover for 2017 is improving, and we expect sales of magnesium products to improve in early 2017.

Third-quarter results
   2016   2015
  Gas   Gas
  Cylinders Elektron Group  Cylinders Elektron Group
  $M $M $M  $M $M $M
Revenue  54.5 44.4 98.9  60.7 52.5 113.2
Trading profit  3.0 4.3 7.3  3.1 7.5 10.6
Return on Sales % (Trading profit /
Revenue)

5.5% 9.7% 7.4%  5.1% 14.3% 9.4%

Adjusted EBITDA(1)  4.9 7.1 12.0  5.0 10.5 15.5
Adjusted EBITDA margin %
(Adjusted EBITDA / Revenue)

9.0% 16.0% 12.1%  8.2% 20.0% 13.7%

(1) With respect to adjusted EBITDA for the Group, a reconciliation to net income is disclosed in Note 4 of this release “Non-GAAP
measures”, and with respect to adjusted EBITDA for the Gas Cylinders Division and Elektron Division, a reconciliation to trading
profit is disclosed in Note 1 of this release “Revenue and segmental analysis”.

Revenue:
   Gas
   Cylinders Elektron Group
   $M $M $M
Q3 2015 – as reported under IFRS

 60.7 52.5 113.2

FX translation impact – on non-U.S. operating results
 (2.0) (1.9) (3.9)

Q3 2015 – adjusted for FX translation
 58.7 50.6 109.3

Trading variances – Q3 2015 v Q3 2016

(4.2) (6.2) (10.4)

Q3 2016 – as reported under IFRS

54.5 44.4 98.9

On an IFRS-reported basis, revenue in Q3 2016 was $98.9m compared to $113.2m for the same
period in 2015. FX translation differences in the quarter were adverse by $3.9m. Adjusted for FX
translation, revenue was $10.4m lower than in Q3 2015.

Gas Cylinders Division revenue in Q3 2016 was lower at $54.5m compared to $60.7m in Q3 2015.
FX translation differences were adverse by $2.0m, and underlying revenue was $4.2m lower.

• Q3 sales of cylinders for self-contained breathing apparatus (SCBA) products were 7% down
on 2015, with short-term production issues at one of our customers, which they have